WITHDRAWAL STRENGTH AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF
THREE LAYERS HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD

MOHD HANAFI BIN UMAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise to God for His Blessings and Guidance for me that I was able to
complete my final year project: Withdrawal Strength and Physical

Properties of Three Layers Hybrid Particleboard.

I would like to thank my advisor, Madam Siti Noorbaini binti Sarmin, and
my co-advisor, Madam Siti Norzalifah binti Mahmud, for all the useful
comments in guiding me to complete this project. It would not be possible for

me to complete this project without their guidance.

I would also like to thank my Project Coordinator; Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri bin
Wan Abd. Rahman and Prof. Dr. Jamaludin bin Kasim as the Head of Centre,
Wood Industry Department for their help to coordinate my final year project
for this semester. My gratitude also goes out to Mr. Mohd Shahril Izanie bin
Abdullah, a Wood Department staff, for his guidance in handling all
equipment during the project session. Thank you also to all staff who was

involved directly and indirectly involved in fulfilling my final year project.

Lastly, my thanks also extands to my parents, Umar bin Abas and Patimah bt
Endot, and my family for their support in finishing my studies. I would not
be here without their support to complete my studies. Last but not least, thank
you to all my friends who supported me to finish this final project. I am very

grateful for all the support I have received.

I hope this project will provide knowledge and benefit to the readers. Thank

you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Furniture’s Material and Fixture
1.2 Statement of Problem

1.3 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Furniture Materials

2.1.1 Solid Materials

2.1.2  Composites

2.1.3 Wood Plastic Composite
2.2 Furniture Trend and Design

2.2.1 Market Demand

2.2.2 Trend and Design

2.3 Fix and Fixture of Furniture

Page

ii

vi
vii

viii

13
14
15
16
18



2.3.1 Fix and Fixtures Categories
2.3.1.1 Nail
2.3.1.2 Screw
2.3.1.3 Bolt
2.3.1.4 Connector Joint

2.4 Withdrawal Resistant

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Raw Materials Preparation
3.1.1 Acacia mangium
3.1.2  Sawdust
3.1.3 Adhesive
3.2  Hybrid Particleboard Manufacture
3.3  Panel Testing
3.3.1 Mechanical Properties for Withdrawal Test
3.3.1.1 Nail Withdrawal
3.3.1.2 Screw Withdrawal
3.3.2 Physical Properties for Water Absorption
and Thickness Swelling

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Nail and Screw Withdrawal Strength
4.2  Thickness Swelling and Water Absorption

18
18
24
25
26
27

30
30
31
31
31
33
33
34
35

36

37
41



ABSTRACT

WITHDRAWAL STRENGTH AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF
THREE LAYERS HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD

The objectives of this research were to evaluate the nail and screw withdrawal
strength and the physical properties of the three-layer hybrid particleboard from
Acacia mangium particles and wood sawdust in radial directions. 108 samples were
produced in different density panels (500, 600 and 700kg/m’) and different resin
contents (8:10:8 & 12:10:12) using Urea Formaldehyde (UF) resin. Based on the
results of this study, it was found that when the densities were increased, the nail
and screw withdrawal strengths were increased. When the resin content was
increased, the nail and screw withdrawal strengths were also increased. The screw
withdrawal strength was higher than the nail withdrawal strength. In the physical
properties, the thickness and water absorption rates were increased when the

densities and resin contents increased.

viii



	MOHD HANAFI BIN UMAR
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Furniture's Materials and Fixture
	1.2 Statement of Problem
	1.3 Objectives of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Furniture Materials
	2.1.1 Solid Materials
	2.1.2 Composites
	2.1.3 Wood Plastic Composite

	2.2 Furniture Trend and Design
	2.2.1 Market Demand
	2.2.2 Trend and Design

	2.3 Fix and Fixtures of Furniture
	2.3.1 Fix and Fixtures Categories
	2.3.1.1 Nail
	2.3.1.2 Screw
	2.3.1.3 Bolt
	2.3.1.4 Connector Joints


	2.4 Withdrawal Resistant

	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Raw Materials Preparation
	3.1.1 Acacia mangium
	3.1.2 Sawdust
	3.1.3 Adhesive

	3.2 Hybrid Particleboard Manufacture
	3.3 Panel Testing
	3.3.1 Mechanical Properties for Withdrawal Test
	3.3.1.1 Nail Withdrawal
	3.3.1.2 Screw Withdrawal

	3.3.2 Physical Properties for Water Absorption and Thickness Swelling


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Nail and Screw Withdrawal Strength
	4.2 Thickness Swelling and Water Absorption

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



