WITHDRAWAL STRENGTH AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF THREE LAYERS HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD

MOHD HANAFI BIN UMAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise to God for His Blessings and Guidance for me that I was able to complete my final year project: Withdrawal Strength and Physical Properties of Three Layers Hybrid Particleboard.

I would like to thank my advisor, Madam Siti Noorbaini binti Sarmin, and my co-advisor, Madam Siti Norzalifah binti Mahmud, for all the useful comments in guiding me to complete this project. It would not be possible for me to complete this project without their guidance.

I would also like to thank my Project Coordinator; Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri bin Wan Abd. Rahman and Prof. Dr. Jamaludin bin Kasim as the Head of Centre, Wood Industry Department for their help to coordinate my final year project for this semester. My gratitude also goes out to Mr. Mohd Shahril Izanie bin Abdullah, a Wood Department staff, for his guidance in handling all equipment during the project session. Thank you also to all staff who was involved directly and indirectly involved in fulfilling my final year project.

Lastly, my thanks also extands to my parents, Umar bin Abas and Patimah bt Endot, and my family for their support in finishing my studies. I would not be here without their support to complete my studies. Last but not least, thank you to all my friends who supported me to finish this final project. I am very grateful for all the support I have received.

I hope this project will provide knowledge and benefit to the readers. Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACI	KNOWL	EDGEMENTS	i
TAE	ii		
LIS	T OF TA	ABLES	v
LIS	T OF FIG	GURES	vi
LIS	Г OF AB	vii	
ABS	viii		
CHA	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Furnit	ture's Material and Fixture	1
1.2	Staten	Statement of Problem	
1.3	Objec	tives of Study	5
CHA	APTER 2	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Furnit	ture Materials	6
	2.1.1	Solid Materials	6
	2.1.2	Composites	8
	2.1.3	Wood Plastic Composite	13
2.2	Furniture Trend and Design		14
	2.2.1	Market Demand	15
	2.2.2	Trend and Design	16
2.3	Fix and Fixture of Furniture		18

	2.3.1	Fix and Fixtures Categories	18	
		2.3.1.1 Nail	18	
		2.3.1.2 Screw	24	
		2.3.1.3 Bolt	25	
		2.3.1.4 Connector Joint	26	
2.4	Withd	27		
CHA	APTER 3	METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Raw N	Materials Preparation	30	
	3.1.1	Acacia mangium	30	
	3.1.2	Sawdust	31	
	3.1.3	Adhesive	31	
3.2	Hybrid	d Particleboard Manufacture	31	
3.3	Panel	33		
	3.3.1 1	33		
		3.3.1.1 Nail Withdrawal	34	
		3.3.1.2 Screw Withdrawal	35	
	3.3.2	Physical Properties for Water Absorption		
		and Thickness Swelling	36	
CHA	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Nail a	Nail and Screw Withdrawal Strength 3		
4.2	Thick	Thickness Swelling and Water Absorption 4		

ABSTRACT

WITHDRAWAL STRENGTH AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF THREE LAYERS HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD

The objectives of this research were to evaluate the nail and screw withdrawal strength and the physical properties of the three-layer hybrid particleboard from *Acacia mangium* particles and wood sawdust in radial directions. 108 samples were produced in different density panels (500, 600 and 700kg/m³) and different resin contents (8:10:8 & 12:10:12) using Urea Formaldehyde (UF) resin. Based on the results of this study, it was found that when the densities were increased, the nail and screw withdrawal strengths were increased. When the resin content was increased, the nail and screw withdrawal strengths were also increased. The screw withdrawal strength was higher than the nail withdrawal strength. In the physical properties, the thickness and water absorption rates were increased when the densities and resin contents increased.